and distribution expenses in the income statement for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018.

Actuarial losses recognised in the statement of other comprehensive income amounted to 355 for the
year ended December 31, 2019 of which 43 related to the disposal group held for sale (Note 10).

The principal actuarial assumptions used in determining the Group’s defined benefit obligations are
shown below:

Russia Other countries

December 31, 2019 December 31, 2018 December 31, 2019 December 31, 2018

Discount rate %6.7 %8.8 %4.5 4,4% - 4,7%
Inflation %3.9 %4.1 - -
Average long-term rate of compensation increase %4.4 %4.6 %2.5 2,5% - 3%

Turnover
Age-related

statistical
distribution

Age-related
statistical

distribution

Age-related
statistical

distribution

Age-related
statistical

distribution

50

PAO TMK

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2019

(All amounts in millions of Russian roubles, unless specified otherwise)

24) Employee Benefits Liability (continued)

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at December 31, 2019 is provided
below:

Russia Other countries

Volatility range
Effect on obligation increase/

(decrease)
Effect on obligation increase/

(decrease)

Discount rate %-1 %1 165 (140) 4 (4)
Inflation %-1 %1 (145) 170 - -
Average long-term rate of
compensation increase %-1 %1 (40) 45 (4) 4
Turnover  -3% - -1% 1% - 3% 200 (170) 5 (4)

25) Interests in Subsidiaries

Principal Subsidiaries

The major subsidiaries included in these consolidated financial statements are presented below:

Location Effective ownership interest

December 31, 2019 December 31, 2018

Manufacturing facilities
“Volzhsky Pipe Plant”, Joint stock company Russia %100.00 %100.00
“Sinarsky Pipe Plant”, Public Joint stock company Russia %97.88 %97.65
“Taganrog Metallurgical Plant”, Public Joint stock company Russia %96.38 %96.38
“Seversky Pipe Plant”, Public Joint stock company Russia %96.55 %96.55
Limited Liability Company TMK-INOX Russia %97.88 %97.65
“TMK-CPW” Joint Stock Company Russia %49.31 %49.31
“Orsky Machine Building Plant”, Joint stock company Russia %75.00 %75.00
IPSCO Tubulars Inc. USA %100.00 %100.00
IPSCO Koppel Tubulars, L.L.C. USA %100.00 %100.00
IPSCO Tubulars (KY), L.L.C. USA %100.00 %100.00
Ultra Premium Services, L.L.C. USA %100.00 %100.00
TMK-ARTROM S.A. Romania %92.73 %92.73
TMK-RESITA S.A. Romania %92.73 %92.73
LLP “TMK-Kaztrubprom” Kazakhstan %100.00 %100.00
Services for oilfield and gas industries
Truboplast Pipe Coating Company Russia %100.00 %100.00
TMK NGS-Nizhnevartovsk Russia %100.00 %100.00
LLC TMK NGS - Buzuluk Russia %100.00 %100.00
Sales and procurement
“Trade House “ТМК” Joint Stock Company Russia %100.00 %100.00
TMK IPSCO International, L.L.C. USA %100.00 %100.00
TMK IPSCO Canada, Ltd. Canada %100.00 %100.00
TMK Europe GmbH Germany %100.00 %100.00
TMK Italia s.r.l. Italy %92.73 %100.00
TMK M.E. FZCO UAE %100.00 %100.00
TMK Global S.A. Switzerland %100.00 %100.00
Research and development
The Russian Research Institute of the Tube & Pipe Industries, Joint
Stock Company Russia %97.36 %97.36
TMK R&D Russia %100.00 %100.00

51

PAO TMK

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2019

(All amounts in millions of Russian roubles, unless specified otherwise)

25) Interests in Subsidiaries (continued)

Non-controlling Interests

The information about non-controlling interests in subsidiaries is presented in the following table:

December 31, 2019 December 31, 2018

Non-
controlling
interest, %

Non-
controlling

interest in net
assets

Non-
controlling
interest, %

Non-
controlling

interest in net
assets

“Orsky Machine Building Plant”, Joint stock company %25.00 841 %25.00 698
TMK-ARTROM S.A. %7.27 600 %7.27 660
TMK-RESITA S.A. %7.27 324 %7.27 471
Joint Stock Company “Sinarskaya Power Plant” %32.67 537 %32.82 524
“Sinarsky Pipe Plant”, Public Joint stock company %2.12 256 %2.35 306
“Seversky Pipe Plant”, Public Joint stock company %3.45 432 %3.45 367
“Taganrog Metallurgical Plant”, Public Joint stock company %3.62 87 %3.62 136
Other (29) 87

3,048 3,249

26) Related Parties Disclosures

Compensation to Key Management Personnel of the Group

Key management personnel include members of the Board of Directors, the Management Board and
certain executives of the Group.

The compensation to key management personnel included:

 Wages, salaries, social security contributions and other short-term benefits in the amount of

2,348 (year ended December 31, 2018: 934).

 Provision for performance bonuses in the amount of 217 (year ended December 31, 2018: 254).

The amounts disclosed above were recognised as general and administrative expenses in the income